

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MADISON COUNTY AND
ONEIDA COUNTY, NEW YORK,

Petitioners,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE COMMUNITY,
BAND OF MOHICAN INDIANS,

Putative Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

S. JOHN CAMPANIE
Madison County Attorney
P.O. Box 635
Wampsville, New York 13163
(315) 363-0585

GREGORY J. AMOROSO
Oneida County Attorney
HARRIS J. SAMUELS, *of Counsel*
County Office Building
800 Park Avenue
Utica, New York 13501
(315) 798-5910

DAVID M. SCHRAVER
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. TENNANT
ERIK A. GOERGEN
NIXON PEABODY LLP
1300 Clinton Square
Rochester, New York 14604
(585) 263-1000
dschraver@
nixonpeabody.com



BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BASED ON THE CONCRETE DISPUTES THAT EXIST TODAY AND WILL BE RESOLVED BY A RULING.....	2
A. Concrete Disputes Exist	2
1. State Court Real Property Tax Litigation.....	2
2. Federal Court Land in Trust Litigation.....	3
3. Excess Land Transfers Under 40 U.S.C. § 523.....	3
4. Census Maps.....	5
B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Now As It Did In 2004 And 2010.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO ADDRESS THE CONFUSING AND ILLOGICAL LEGAL FICTION OF A RESERVATION OVER WHICH NO TRIBAL SOVEREIGNTY EXISTS.....	8
III. THE OIN MISCHARACTERIZES THE HISTORY AND FINDINGS IN <i>SHERRILL</i>	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

City of Sausalito v. O’Neill,
386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2003) 4

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation,
544 U.S. 197 (2005) *passim*

Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts,
467 U.S. 561 (1984) 6

New York Indians v. United States,
170 U.S. 1 (1898) 10

Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez,
557 U.S. 1 (2009) 6

Shawnee Tribe v. United States,
423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 4

United States v. Boylan,
256 F. 468 (N.D.N.Y. 1919) 10, 11

STATE CASES

Waterman v. Mayor,
280 N.Y.S.2d 927 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1967) 11

Cited Authorities

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

40 U.S.C. § 523.....3, 4

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. Part 1513

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H. R. Rep. No. 93-1339 (1974)4
